
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF TOURISM 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†1166 

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2016 

 

BEAUTIFICATION OF TOURIST SPOTS IN JHARKHAND 

 

†1166. SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY:  

SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:  

 

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  total number of tourists sites in Jharkhand along with location-

wise details thereof;  

(b)  the names of tourists sites in which beautification and 

developmental works have been carried out in Jharkhand 

during the last three years;  

(c)  the details of the proposals received by the Government 

through Jharkhand Government for carrying out such works in 

tourists sites; and  

(d)  the action taken by the Government on such proposals so far 

along with the outcome of action taken? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

(DR. MAHESH SHARMA) 

 

(a) to (d):   The development and promotion  of tourism is primarily 

the responsibility of the respective State Government/Union 

Territory (UT) Administration. The Ministry of Tourism (MOT) 

provides Central Financial Assistance (CFA) to State 

Governments/Union Territory Administrations for various tourism 

projects   subject to availability of funds, liquidation of pending 

utilization certificates against the funds released earlier and 

adherence to the relevant scheme guidelines. The list of tourist 

sites in Jharkhand as provided by the State Government of 

Jharkhand is at Annexure.  

 



During 2013-14, one project of Sound and Light Show at Kanke 

Dam, Ranchi was sanctioned for an amount of Rs.5.00 crores and an 

amount of Rs.1.00 crore was   released by the Ministry of Tourism 

under the “Product Infrastructure for Development under 

Destination and Circuit (PIDDC) Scheme”. The PIDDC was delinked 

from Union support w.e.f. 2015-16. 

 

Under the Swadesh Darshan Scheme launched by Ministry of 

Tourism in January, 2015, 13 theme based circuits including Eco-

Circuit have been identified for development.   

 

      A proposal to develop Jamshedpur-Ranchi-Hazaribagh as Eco-

circuit under the Swadesh Darshan Scheme has been received from 

Government of Jharkhand.    

 

Sanction of the project is subject to its suitability under the 

scheme, availability of funds, liquidation of pending utilization 

certificates and adherence to the scheme guidelines. 

 

*******



ANNEXURE 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†1166 ANSWERED ON 25.07.2016 

REGARDING BEAUTIFICATION OF TOURIST SPOTS IN JHARKHAND. 

 

TOURIST PLACES OF INTEREST IN JHARKHAND:- 

 

RANCHI DISTRICT 

 

1. Ranchi Hill (Pahari Mandir) 

2. Ranchi Lake 

3. Machhli Ghar (Aquarium) 

4. Rock Garden 

5. Kanke Dam 

6. Tagore Hill 

7. Tribal Museum & Research Institute 

8. Jagganath Temple, Dhurwa 

9. Hatia Dam 

10. Biological Park Ormanjhi 

11. Hundru Water Fall 

12. Johna Water Fall 

13. Dasham Water Fall 

14. Sun Temple (Surya mandir) Bundu 

15. Nakshatra Van 

16. Sita Water Fall 

17. Deori Mandir 

18. War Memorial 

19. War Cemetry 

20. Golf Course 

21. Shree 1008 Basuptiya Degamber Jain Mandir 

22. Mac-cluskiganj 

23. The Gosser Evangilical Lutheran Church 

24. St. Mary’s Cathedral 

25. Yoga Ashram 

26. Ram Mandir, Chutia 

27. Risaldar baba Ka majar 

 

KHUNTI DISTRICT 

 

1. Birsa Deer park 

2. Punchghagh Water fall 

3. Amreshwar Dam (Angrabari) 

4. Torpa Church (RC) 



 

HAZARIBAG DISTRICT 

 

1. Canhari Hill 

2. Hazaribagh lake 

3. Cave of Basso pani (Barkagaon) 

4. Hazaribagh dam 

5. Konar Dam 

6. Suraj Kund (Hot Spring) 

7. Magalith site Barkagaon 

8. Bhelwa (rural Tourism) 

9. Padma (Old Fort) Ichak 

10. Jagnath Temple Dwar – Silwar 

 

RAMGARH DISTRICT 

 

1. Maa Chhinmastika Temple, Rajrappa 

2. Patratu Dam (Thermal Power) 

3. Open Coal Mines 

 

GIRIDIH DISTRICT 

 

1. Madhuban (Parasnath) 

2. Usri Water Fall 

3. Harihar Dam 

4. Jharkhand Dam 

5. Jain Museum 

6. Khandoli 

 

GARHWA DISTRICT 

 

1. Kanhar river (Border of State) 

2. Nagar Uttari (Krishna Temple) Famous for Gold Statute of Lord 

Krishna 

3. Jagannath (Historical Temple) Temple 

4. Statue of Goddess Kogttom 

5. Sarwat Path (Hill) 

6. Sukhal Dari Water Fall 

7. Palton Ghat 

8. Gurusindhu Fall 

9. Banda Mountain 

 



PALAMU DISTRICT 

 

1. Fort of Sidpur 

2. Birsa Agriculture Farm in Chaika 

 

LATEHAR DISTRICT 

 

1. Betla National Park 

2. Kamal Daha 

3. Palamau Fort 

4. Mandal Dam 

5. Tata Pani 

6. River View Kachki (North Koal and Organ) 

7. Netarhat 

8. Mongolia Point 

9. Upper Ghagri (water Fall) 

10. Lower Ghagri (water Fall) 

11. Mahuadanr (Roman Cathlic Church) 

12. Lodh Water Fall 

13. Suga Bandha Water Fall 

14. Orsapath 

15. Sidra Jharna 

16. Mirchaiya Water Fall 

17. Amjharia 

18. Maa Ugra Tara Devi Temple 

 

SARAIKELA DISTRICT 

 

1. Chandil Dam (on Sarwanrekha River) 

2. Jayda Mandir 

3. Dalma Wildlife Sanctuary 

4. Palna Dam 

5. Shahid Smarak 

6. Deoridhi Rural Tourism 

7. Saraikela & Raj Kharsawan Place 

8. Chhau Dance Center, saraikela 

 

EAST SINGHBHUM (JAMSHEDPUR) DISTRICT 

 

1. Dimma Lake 

2. Jubliee Park (JSR) 

3. Tata Steel Factory (TISCO) 

4. TELCO 

5. Rankini Temple 



6. Golphari(Near Station) 

7. Swarnrekha & Kharkai River Sangam Point Domuhani 

8. Ghatshila-Copper Factory 

9. Burudih Dam 

10. Dhara Giri Water Fall 

11. Nicco Park (Jamshedpur) 

12. Zoo(Jamshedpur) 

13. Centre  For Excellence 

14. Laser Show 

15. Bibhuti Bhushan, House Ghatshila 

16. Amadubi Rural Tourism 

17.   Chitreshwardham at Baharagora 

18. Jadugoda (Uranium Mines) 

 

GUMLA DISTRICT 

 

1. Anjam Dham 

2. Tanginath Shiv Temple 

3. Sadni Water Fall 

4. Koel View Banary 

5. Birsa Park Gumla 

6. Nagphani temple 

7. Palkot (Historical) Fort 

8. Sisai (Historical) Fort 

9. Banghmunda Water Fall 

 

WEST SINGHBHUM (CHAIBASA) DISTRICT 

 

1. Hirini Fall 

2. Sameej Ashram (Koele & Karo River) Sangam Manoharpur 

3. Murga  Mahadev 

4. Kiriburu Mines 

5. Saranda Forest (Thalkobad) 

6. Chakradharpur (Kerra Temple) Devoted to Goddess Bhagvati 

7. Noamundi Mines 

8. Goyal Kera (Natural Beauty) 

9. Manoharpur (Natural Beauty) 

10. Karo RiverGoelkera 

11. Khajuria 

12. Mahadev Sal 

13. Chhota Naggra 

14. Lota Pahar 

 



KODERMA DISTRICT 

 

1. Shiva Temple 

2. Petro Water Fall 

3. Tilaiya Dam 

4. Urwan Tourist Complex Telaiya 

5. Mica Mines 

6. Dhwaj Dhari Mandir on Hill 

 

CHATRA DISTRICT 

 

1. Itkhori (Budha & Jain) 

2. Mohana Water Fall 

3. Maa Bhadra kali mandir (Itkhori) 

4. Lawalong Wildlife sanctuary 

5. Tandwa 

 

BOKARO DISTRICT 

 

1. Bokaro Steel plant  

2. Tenu Ghat Dam Thermal Power 

3. Gayatri Mandir 

4. Ram Mandir 

5. Jawaharlal Nehru Biological Park 

6. Garga Dam 

7. Lugu Buru Ghanta Badi, Dharam Garh, Lalpaniya 

8. Jagnath Temple 

9. City Park 

10. Gawai Dam  

11. Kalyaneswari Temple 

 

DHANBAD DISTRICT 

 

1. Maithan Dam 

2. Topchanchi Lake 

3. Panchet Dam (DVC) 

4. Bhatinda Fall (Dhanbad Bokaro Road) 

5. Birsa Munda Park 

6. Gopalpur – Ancient pellar dating back to the time of Ashoka’s 

Reign 

 

DEOGHAR DISTRICT 

 

1. Baba Baidyanath Temple 



2. Trikut Mountain (Famous for Ropeway) 

3. Nandan Pahar 

4. Rikhia (Yogashram) 

5. Navlakha Temple 

6. Deosangh Temple 

7. Ram Krishna ashram 

8. Koleshwari Temple 

9. Arogya Bhawan 

10. Pagla Baba Ashram 

11. Tapovan 

12. Sahid Ashram 

13. Burahi Temple 

14. Pathroll Kali Mandir 

15. Arogya Bhawan 

 

JAMTARA DISTRICT 

 

1. Lagna Gram 

2. Mancha Hill 

3. Devleshwar Temple 

4. Parvat Vihar 

5. Ma Chanchla Devi Temple 

6. Ladhana Dam 

 

DUMKA DISTRICT 

 

1. Maluti 

2. Basukinath Dham 

3. Masanjor Dam 

4. Hansdiha 

5. Lakra Pahari 

6. Sristi Parwat 

 

PAKUR DISTRICT 

 

1. Kanchangarh (Historical Place) 

2. Kuni Vaha 

3. Martelo Tower (Historical Place) 

4. Coal Mines 

 

SAHEBGANJ DISTRICT 

 

1. Bindhudhan Shaktipith 

2. Kanahaiyasthan 



3. Teleyangarhi Fort 

4. Rajmahal 

5. Moti Jharana (Water Fall) 

6. Udhwa Lake Bird Sanctuary 

7. Jami Masjid 

8. Fossil Park (Sahebganj) 

9. Shivgadi Dham 

 

GODDA DISTRICT 

 

1. Yogini Asthal 

2. Baba Ratneshwar Math Mahadev 

 

LOHARDAGGA DISTRICT 

 

1. Akhileshwar Dham 

2. Khakpartu Shiv Temple 

3. Nandin Water Fall 

4. Victoriya water Store 

5. Korumbe Mahadev Temple 

6. Children Park Lohardagga 

7. Dhardria Water Fall (Uru Ghagh) 

 

SIMDEGA DISTRICT 

 

1. Ram Rekha Dham 

2. Kelaghagh 

3. Dangadi 

4. Ketunga Dham 

5. Rajdera 

6. Bhairo Baba Pahari 

7. Mazar of Anjam Per Saheb 

8. Tingina  

9. Banuga 

******* 


